The DFRC Method for Lignin Analysis. 7. Behavior of Cinnamyl
End Groups
Fachuang Lu and John Ralph*
U.S. Dairy Forage Research Center, Agricultural Research Service, U.S. Department of Agriculture, and
Department of Forestry, University of WisconsinsMadison, Madison, Wisconsin 53706
The behavior of cinnamyl end groups of lignins during the derivatization followed by reductive
cleavage (DFRC) procedure has been investigated using lignin model compounds. On AcBr treatment,
hydroxycinnamyl alcohols give rise mainly to 1-aryl-1,3-dibromopropanes from which 1-aryl-3-

mL of acetone-d6, with the central solvent peak as internal
reference (δH 2.04, δC 29.80). The carbon/proton designations
are based on the conventional lignin numbering system
(Figures 3 and 6).
GC and GC/MS conditions were as described previously (Lu
and Ralph, 1998a). Mass spectra for brominated products are
reported by specifying the bromine-derived multiplets followed
* Address correspondence to this author at the U.S. Dairy
Forage Research Center, USDA-ARS, 1925 Linden Dr. W.,
Madison, WI 53706-1108 [telephone (608) 264-5407; fax (608)
264-5147; e-mail jralph@facstaff.wisc.edu].
1981J. Agric. Food Chem. 1999, 47, 1981−1987
10.1021/jf981138s CCC: $18.00 © 1999 American Chemical Society
Published on Web 04/03/1999
by their relative intensities, e.g. 322/324/326 (4/8/4)sthe triplet
signifying an ion with two bromines.
The DFRC Procedure. For GC/MS analysis, 5-10 mg of
substrates was used for DFRC. For preparative scale DFRC,
100-150 mg of starting materials was used.
AcBr treatment conditions used were those previously
described (Lu and Ralph, 1997b).
AcBr treatment products were separated on normal-phase
preparative (2-mm thickness) TLC plates (Alltech, Deerfield,
IL) using CHCl3/EtOAc (20:1) as solvent. The major DFRC
final products 11, 14, and 23 were isolated from C18 reverse-
phase 1-mm TLC plates (Alltech) using MeOH/water, 6:4,
following normal-phase TLC (CHCl3/EtOAc, 20:1) from pre-
parative DFRC of 4-hydroxycinnamyl alcohols 1 and 4-hy-
droxycinnamaldehydes 15.
Product Characterization. Structures for compounds in
this section are in Figures 2 and 3. Mass spectra for the final
monomeric products were reported in part 2 of this series (Lu
and Ralph, 1998a).
3-Acetoxy-1-(4-acetoxy-3-methoxyphenyl)-1-bromopropane (3a):
δH 1.97 (γ-OAc), 2.23 (A-OAc), 2.56 (2H, m, â), 3.85 (OMe),
4.14 (1H, m, γ), 5.29 (1H, dd, J ) 8.7, 6.4 Hz, R), 7.04 (1H, d,
J ) 8.0 Hz, A5), 7.08 (1H, dd, J ) 8.0, 2.0 Hz, A6), 7.25 (1H,
d, J ) 2.0 Hz, A2); δC 20.4 (γ-OAc), 20.7 (A-OAc), 39.3 (â), 52.3
(â), 56.3 (OMe), 62.8 (R), 112.7 (A2), 120.4 (A6), 123.8 (A5),
141.0 (A4), 141.4 (A1), 152.4 (A3), 168.9 (A-OAc), 170.8 (γ-OAc);
MS 344/346 (M+ 2/2), 302/304 (3/3), 243/245 (1/1), 223 (5), 205
(15), 163 (92), 150 (25), 131 (100).
1-(4-Acetoxy-3-methoxyphenyl)-1,3-dibromopropane (4a): δH
2.23 (OAc), 2.62 (1H, m, â1), 2.83 (1H, m, â2), 3.57 (2H, m,
γ’s), 3.85 (OMe), 5.31 (1H, dd, J ) 9.0, 5.8 Hz, R), 7.05 (1H, d,
J ) 8.1 Hz, A5), 7.10 (1H, dd, J ) 8.1, 2.0 Hz, A6), 7.26 (1H,
d, J ) 2.0 Hz, A2); δC 20.4 (OAc), 31.9 (γ), 42.7 (â), 53.7 (R),
56.4 (OMe), 112.7 (A2), 120.4 (A6), 123.9 (A5), 140.7 (A1), 141.1
(A4), 152.4 (A3), 168.9 (A-OAc).
1-(4-Acetoxy-3,5-dimethoxyphenyl)-1,3-dibromopropane (4b):
δH 2.23 (OAc), 2.62 (1H, m, â1), 2.83 (1H, m, â2), 3.57 (2H, m,
γ’s), 3.83 (6H, s, OMe’s), 5.28 (1H, dd, J ) 9.0. 5.8, R), 6.90
(2H, s, A2/6); δC 20.2 (OAc), 31.9 (γ), 42.6 (â), 54.2 (R), 56.6
(OMe’s), 105.1 (A2/6), 129.8 (A4), 140.1 (A1), 153.2 (A3/5), 168.4
(A-OAc); MS 364/366/368 (M+, 1/2/1), 322/324/326 (4/8/4), 243/
245 (100/98), 164 (24), 150 (12), 149 (11), 137 (35), 129 (33),
103 (19), 91 (20), 77 (17).